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Governor 
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In reply, refer to: 
DOC2025-03-023 

Honorable Benjamin J.F. Cruz 
Office of Public Accountability 
Suite 401 DNA Building 238 
Archbishop Flores Street 
Hagatna, Guam 9691 o 

Dear Public Auditor Cruz, 

Fax No.: (6711734-4051 
Website: www.doc.1uam.1ov 

FREDE. BORDALlO JR. 
Di rector 

March 31 , 2025 

Pursuant to Title 1 Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 19, §1922(a), the Guam Department of 
Corrections FY 2023 Citizen Centric Report as of September 30, 2023 is attached. 

The report will be posted at the Department of Corrections website: https://doc.guam.gov/ 

Should you have questions or concerns, please call Major Antone F. Aguon at 671 -688-6638 or 
by email at: antone.aguon@doc.guam.gov 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 

Regards, 

Fred E. Bordallo, Jr. 
Director of Corrections 







TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $2,233,313.39 

, SUPPLIES & MATERIALS $221,040.55 

TRAVEL $25,353 08 

CAPITAL ASSETS $52,190.00 

MISCELLANEOUS $11.816.92912 

TOTAL OPERATIONS $36,398,438 82 
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Frederick Jones <fjones@guamopa.com>

Fwd: DOC FY2023 Centric Report
1 message

Office of Public Accountability - Guam <admin@guamopa.com> Fri, Apr 4, 2025 at 8:46 AM
To: Ren Jalandoni <rjalandoni@guamopa.com>, Selina Onedera-Salas <sonederasalas@guamopa.com>, Jerrick Hernandez
<jhernandez@guamopa.com>, Thomas Quichocho <tquichocho@guamopa.com>, Mariella Cruz <mcruz@guamopa.com>,
Thyrza Bagana <tbagana@guamopa.com>, Joy Esperanza <jesperanza@guamopa.com>, Thomas Eladio Battung
<tbattung@guamopa.com>, Leonanie Leon Guerrero <lleonguerrero@guamopa.com>, Maryann Manglona
<mmanglona@guamopa.com>, Vincent Duenas <vduenas@guamopa.com>, Melissa Ngiralmau
<mngiralmau@guamopa.com>, Benjamin Cruz <bjcruz@guamopa.com>, Frederick Jones <fjones@guamopa.com>, Marisol
Andrade <mandrade@guamopa.com>, Kayleen Concepcion <kconcepcion@guamopa.com>

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Major Antone Aguon <antone.aguon@doc.guam.gov>
Date: Fri, Apr 4, 2025 at 8:41 AM
Subject: DOC FY2023 Centric Report
To: <rjalandoni@guamopa.com>, <admin@guamopa.com>
Cc: Fred Bordallo Jr. <fred.bordallo@doc.guam.gov>, Mark Perez <mark.perez@doc.guam.gov>, Roma Okada
<roma.okada@doc.guam.gov>, Diane Cruz <diane.cruz@doc.guam.gov>, Valerie Pangelinan, Personnel Officer
<valerie.pangelinan@doc.guam.gov>, Theresa Tayama <theresa.tayama@doc.guam.gov>, Chief Parole Officer Michael
Paulino Quinata <michael.quinata@doc.guam.gov>, Colonel Alan P. Borja, Warden <alan.borja@doc.guam.gov>, Sarah
Thomas Nededog <sarah.nededog@doc.guam.gov>, Grace Pascua <grace.pascua@doc.guam.gov>, Maricel Atanacio
<maricel.atanacio@doc.guam.gov>

Good Morning, 

DOC's FY2023 Citizen-Centric Report & cover memo is attached. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.   The report can also be accessed on
DOC's website.  https://doc.guam.gov/reports/

Si Yu’us Ma’åse’ 
Major Antone F. Aguon, B.S.C.J, M.P.A
Correctional Facility Assistant Superintendent 
Administrative Services Division Chief 
Depattamenton Mangngurihi
Guam Department of Corrections
P.O. Box 3236 Hagåtña, Guam 96932 
Cell phone; (671) 688-6638
Office : (671) 735-5173

DOC Website: http://doc.guam.gov/ 

"Without data, you're just another person with an opinion." "Without insight into data, people make decisions
based on instinct, speculation, or prevalent theory and are at risk of acting on biases or false assumptions" -
Edwards Deming.
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Respect for the rank required- Respect of the individual is EARNED!

"You are the reason for your own good luck and bad luck, success and failure, happiness and pain. Your choices

are responsible for your present. Don't blame someone else for your sufferings or failures."  Sanjeev Himachali

"Where there is no accountability, there will also be no responsibility." Sunday Adelaja 

"Ninety-nine percent of all failures come from people who have a habit of making excuses." George
Washington Carver

No one will hit you harder than life. It doesn't matter how hard you hit back. It's about how much you can take,

and keep fighting, how much you can suffer and keep moving forward. That's how you win.  Sylvester Stallone. 

"A leader's job is to motivate and provide guidance and support." A bad leader can destroy a good staff, causing
the best employee to flee and the remainder to lose all motivation- Brigette Hyacinth.

Knowledge is not power; it only has the potential when you apply it. -Anonymous. 

"If you're not leading at the informal level, YOU SHOULDN'T BE THINKING ABOUT PROMOTION".- John
Maxwell.  

“It is said that no one truly knows a nation until one has been inside its jails. A nation should not be judged by

how it treats its highest citizens, but its lowest ones.”- Nelson Mandela.

"Never fight until you have to. But when it's time to fight, you fight like you're the third monkey on the ramp to
Noah's Ark...and brother, it's starting to rain."- Unknown.

You cannot be in leadership, be rude to people, and expect to be respected because of your title! - Dr. Patton. 

" I refuse to lower MY standards to accommodate those who refuse to raise theirs." - Steve Gamlin. 

Positive Discontent:  Be proud of your accomplishments but don't become content. Keep pushing to make your
best better -Mark Sanborn.

"Change will not come if we wait for some other person or some other time. We are the one's we've been waiting
for. We are the change that we seek."-Obama. 44th U.S. President. 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email and any files transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual
or entity above.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any view, dissemination, or copying of this email or taking any action in reliance on the
contents of this information is strictly prohibited.  If you received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately by email or telephone to arrange for the return of this
email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system.
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